scenarios, which assumes both a 50% reduction in events in the third moisture class and

a 15% increase in the scaling coefficient. Combining the two assumptions, a more

extreme climate change scenario is considered, which notes a greater increase in events

with a medium to high return time and a lower reduction for events with a low return

time, compared to the present climate condition. In all three scenarios there are blue

circles, which correspond to the maximum annual events. Most of these events are

associated with low return times, while the most extreme event is associated with storm

Vaia and can have a return time varying between 200 and 1000 years depending on the

site considered.

- 80 -

To compare the results of the various scenarios, a few return times (50, 100, 200, 500,

1000) were taken and the percentage increase or decrease of events associated with

the future climate condition was calculated, compared to the current one. The results

were collected in tables 8-10. Table 9 refer to the second climate change scenario and

shows that applying a 15% increase to the scale parameter, the events associated with

the selected return periods also undergo a 15% increase in magnitude.

basins
Climate Change Scenario 1

Tr = 50 y Tr = 100 y Tr = 200 y Tr = 500 y Tr = 1000 y
Boite - 13.5% - 7.3% - 1.7% + 5.4% + 10.2%
Cordevole - 10.1% - 7.0% - 3.7% + 0.3% + 2.8%
Fiorentina - 11.7% - 6.3% - 1.2% + 4.8% + 8.4%
Padola - 11.2% - 6.6% - 2.4% + 2.9% + 6.2%
Astico - 9.1% - 7.2% - 5.8% - 3.9% - 2.8%

Table 8 - Comparison of events associated with future climate conditions, compared to current climate conditions,
calculated for return times 50, 100, 200, 500, 1000. Future climate conditions are calculated using climate change
scenario 1.

basins
Climate Change Scenario 2

Tr = 50 y Tr = 100 y Tr = 200 y Tr = 500 y Tr = 1000 y
Boite + 15.1% + 14.9% + 15.1% + 15.1% + 15.2%
Cordevole + 14.8% + 15.0% + 15.0% + 15.0% + 15.0%
Fiorentina + 15.2% + 15.0% + 15.1% + 15.1% + 15.0%
Padola + 15.0% + 15.4% + 15.1% + 15.1% + 15.0%
Astico + 15.0% + 15.1% + 15.1% + 15.0% + 15.0%

Table 9 - Comparison of events associated with future climate conditions, compared to current climate conditions,
calculated for return times 50, 100, 200, 500, 1000. Future climate conditions are calculated using climate change
scenario 2.

basins
Climate Change Scenario 3

Tr = 50 y Tr = 100 y Tr = 200 y Tr = 500 y Tr = 1000 y
Boite - 0.8% + 6.9% + 13.4% + 19.4% + 26.9%
Cordevole + 3.2% + 7.4% + 11.1% + 15.3% + 18.1%
Fiorentina + 2.0% + 8.0% + 14.2% + 20.3% + 24.5%
Padola + 2.3% + 7.9% + 12.6% + 18.4% + 21.8%
Astico + 4.7% + 6.7% + 8.5% + 10.5% + 11.7%

Table 10 - Comparison of events associated with future climate conditions, compared to current climate conditions,
calculated for return times 50, 100, 200, 500, 1000. Future climate conditions are calculated using climate change
scenario 3.

- 81 -

Figure 81 - Climate change scenario 1, achieved by removing 50 % of the events in the highest
soil moisture class. The removed events were considered in the driest soil class. Graph referring
to the Boite stream.

Figure 80 - Climate change scenario 1, achieved by removing 50 % of the events in the highest
soil moisture class. The removed events were considered in the driest soil class. Graph referring